PUBLIC UTILITIES OQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION AINISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3389
Water Utilities Branch February 24, 1988

ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE
$3,062 OR 12.1% ADDTTIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE,

(RES. W-3389) EPTCO WATER COMPANY, VISALIA (EWCV).
PRODUCING

EWCV, by draft advice letter accépted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on June 25, 1987, réquésted authority under Séction VI of Général Order 96-A
and Séction 454 of thé Public Utilities code to incréasé rates for watér
sexvice by $4,767 or 19.6%. EWCV estimates that 1987 gross réverne of $24,313
at présent rates would increase to $29,080 at proposed rates and would produce
a rate of return of 10.50% on raté base. EWCV, Buhl, Nish, EPTOO Porterville
and Pléasant Grove are small water utilities under common ownérship amd
operation sérving a total of 965 customers in the Portérville and Visalia
area, Tulare County. All five utilities have requested general rate
increases. EWCV sérves about 221 flat ratée customers in the City of Visalia,
The present rates have beén in éffect since Novémber 4, 1980 pursuant to-
Resolution No. W-2739, datéd November 4, 1980, which authorized an offset rate
increase. EWCV's last général rate increasé becamé effective March 18, 1980
pursuant to Resolution W-2614 dated March 18, 1980.

The Branch madé an independént analysis of EWCV's summary of éarnings.
AmezﬂiﬁAs}nwsmW's‘grdﬂméBrafdj'Séstima’ summary of éarmings at
present, requestéd and adoptéd ratés, EWCVY and the Branch differ in estimates
of revénues, expénses and rate base. :

Thé Branch's estimates of operating révere are higher than EWCVis at both:
presént and réequestéd rates. EWCV érronéous 1y categorizéd its five comm ércial
customers as 3/4-inch residential services with excess square footagé on their
lots. The Branch's estimate reflects the correct rates for thése five
customers with 1-inch connections. :

The differences in estimatéd expenses are in purchased power, materials,
contract work, transportation, other plant maintenance, office supplies and
expenses, management salaries, employee pensions and benéfits, professional
services, insurance, general éxpensés, depreciation, payroll taxes and income

The Branch's éstimaté for purchased power is slightly lowér than EWCV's. EWCV
used its 1986 recorded eléctric power billings as its 1987 estimate. The
Branch acoépted EWCV's position that its 1987 énergy usage would be the same

as 1986, but adjusted for 1987's lower énergy rates.




The Branch's estimate for matérials is lower than EWCV's, EWCV estimated the
test year as a straight average of the last three yéars'! recorddd éxpenses,
The Branch started with the same thre¢ years' average but first adjusted to
ftalizé $530 for two new well control panels installed in 1986, and made
allowance for inflation amd customeér growth. Thé escalation factors used by
_the Branch for this and other acoounts were those provided by the advisory
Branch of the Commission Advisory and Compliance bivision. EWCV's owner has
been operating these small water companies since about 1984, so the Branch
agreed that the three year periéd hé selected for averaging in most accounts
best represents his currént médé of operations.

The Branch's estimate for contract work is significantly higher than EWcv's.
EWCV estimated thé test year by Averaging thé last three years' recorded
expenses, ‘Thé Branch startéd with the same threé yéars' average but also -
adjusted for inflation and customér growth. Thé Branch then estimated an
additional amount for required water testing that EWCV had not accountéd for,

Both EWCV and thé Branch éstimatéd a rnunmbér of thé rémaining éexpenses
explainéd below for the five commonly-opératéd utilities as one and =~
apportioned them on the basis of customers., Théré wére only minér differences
in the resulting allocation factors bétweén EWCV and the Branch.

For transportation éxpénsés, EWCV éstimatéd 24,000 milés at $6.27 per milé for
the five utilities, thén allocatéd the total among thém. The Branch acceptéd
the miléagé éstimate, but uséd $0.21 per milé, the raté currently allowed by
the Intérmal Revermeé Service for business miléage. EWCV offered ro support
for its $0.27 pér mile figure.

Thé Branch's éstimaté of othér plant mainténancé is slightly higher than
EWCV's. EWCV éstimated the tést yéar by avéraging thé last thrée years' -
récordéd éxpeénsés. Thé Branch startéd with the samé three yeéars' average but
also adjusted for inflation and customér growth.

EWCV's estimaté of officé mippliés and éxpénsé uséd the avérage of thé last
séparatéd out the 1986 purchasé of two yeéars' worth of bulk computér supplies
from all fivée utilities' éstimates, spréad it over two yéars and théen .
apportionéd it back to thé utilitiés using thé allocation factors discusséd =
earliér. The Branch's slightly lower estimate résults from this treatmént of
computer suppliés and the Branch's use of éscalation and growth factors in its
average.

EWCV's owner doés all of thé office, field and managémént work for all five
ainor differénceé shown is dué only to the slightly different allocation
_factors uséd by the Branch.

Thé Branch agréés with EWCV'S total éstimaté for pénsion and benéfits, but
b¢s with thé way it was spréad. Thé allocation factors weré used to
apportion all but $100 of the total to the five utilities, then the $100 was
assigned to Buhl Water Company only without apparent justification. The
Branch believes that it would be more appropriate to distributé the total
pension and bénefits among the utilities in the same manner as payroll.




The Branch's $1,630 éstimaté of professional services is simmntly lower
than EWCV's. EWCV estimated $3,190 by averaging the last

reocorded expensé and adding $2,000 for consulting fees charged for this rate
case, TheBrandxdidmtomsidermmexpensesbecauseinthatyeartwo
accamntants were émployed on a one-time only basis to help the utility switch
ovér to computer opération and to set up office facilities to handle al) five
water utilities. 7These costs are not likely to redcccur in the near future,
The Branch therefore uséd the averagé 1985 ard 1986 récorded costs adjusted
for inflation and growth, and amortized the consultant's estimated rate case
fee over threé years, the minimum period between rate casés,

The Branch's éstimate of insurance expensée allocatad to EWCV is slightly
higher than EWCV's bécause the Branch includéd $100 for thé cost of a bond
required by Tularé County to operate the five utilities, EWcov had included
its share of the $3,611 for the 1987 1iability premium which had already been
paid for all five utihtiés, hut not thé cost of thée bond. _

The Branch's estimate of gertral expensé is lowér than EWCV's,
$298 by averaging its last threé years' recorded general éxpense, The Branch
arrived at its $90 éstimaté by conducting an item by item review of thé total
meoorded éxpenses of all five utilities, éxcluding those items clearly mot -
necessary to théir opération, averaging thé last three years' figures adjusted
5?:{ inflation and growth, ard apportioning the res.ﬂti.ﬁg amounts to éach .

lity. .

The Branch's estimaté of depnecmtion éxpense is higher than EWCV's.  EWCV

uséd the recorded 1986 depreciation expense for test year 1987, The Branch's
estimate is better bécause it is consistent with its 1987 plant éstimate.

EWCV madvertentlydldmt&stlmatepéymlltaxas. The Branch uséd the .
standard payroll tax rates appliéd to the payroll for all five utilitiés and
apportioned the total as describéd earlier to arrive at its $690 result for
B CV.

The Branch's estimates of incomé taxés aré higher than EWCV's. EWCV statéd
that a 26% composité staté and féderal tas raté had beén assumed, but had no
workpapers to support its estimaté. 7Thé Branch calculated federal income -
taxes using ratées oconsistent with the 1986 Tax Réform Act and calculated state
income tax at the reévised california income tax rate for 1987. _

Thé différences between EWCY and the Branch in rate base are in utllity plant,
depreciation réserve and working cash.

EWCV uséd its énd-of-year 1986 utility plant of $57,028 for fts 1987 estimate.
The Branch's slightly higher estimaté of $57,560 for 1987 avéragé plant
reflécts its capitalization of $530 in materials éxpensé in 1986 as éxplained
earlier. There were no additions plannéd or récorded for 1987.

EWCV uséd its énd-of-year 1986 déepréciation reserve of $43,242 as its test
yéar 1987 avéragé resérve. Thé Branch's avérage 1987 figure of $45,0670
reflécts thé additional depréciation accrued from the énd of 1986 to mid-1987,
plts corrections the Branch madé to correct EWCV's depreciaticn reserve
atrleﬁdixrngtllépastﬁxfeeyears Eﬂcvhadbeenboo}ungamtantdollar
anount to deprecntlon reserve rather than applying its deprec:latlm rate to
plant in service.

P4




EWCV calounlated its $),000 working cash fi as one~fifth of an arbitrary
$5,000 lump sum estimated for all five uti itiw together, The Branch uséd
the simplified méthod for an individual water utility using monthly flat rate
billing as prescribed in thé Commission's Standard Practice U-16,
"Detérmination of Working Cash Allowance" to arrive at its estinate of $1,420.

EWCV was informéd of the Branch's differing views of exprnses and rate base
and has stated that it accépts the Branch's estimates,

EWCV has requested a rate of return of 10.50% on rate base, and the Watér
Branch conaurs. This is the midpoint of thé 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of
rehnﬂrmlgereoo:mendedbythehwamthwgandﬁnamialarand]ofthe

Oommii iisisiofl Advisory and Oompliance Division for small 100% equity water
utilities,

By Résolution No. W-2739 dated Novéember 4, 1980, EWCV was érderéd to maintain
a balancing account for purchased power., The présent owner acquired EWCV in
1983 and has not maintainéd a halancing acosunt sinoe that timé because no
récords wére transferred to him.. Thé Branch's réview indicates that if a
balancing account had been keépt, 1t would be undércollected. EWCV is
proposing to usé a zero balancé with this raté proceeding and begin-
maintaining a balancing acoount with its next offset rate request, and the
Branch oconours.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public meeting was mailed to all
customers on July 14, 1987. No letters weére réceived from customérs in

An enginéer fron thé Branch ard two representatives of EWCV were availablé at
thé public meéeting to explain the increasé request and answer questions in
visalia on thé evéning of July 29, 1987. No customérs attendéd.

A field investigation of EWCV's systém was madée by a Brand1 engineer on Aug'ust
18 and 19, 1987. Visiblé portions of thé systém were + préssures
checked, company récords reséarchéd and customérs intérviewed. Altha)gh
servicé is satisfactory, thé irvestigation revealed that no production metérs
have béen installéd at the thrée wells serving E.wcv‘ssystem as required by
General Order (G.0.) 103, "Rulés Govémning Water Service Including Minimun
Standards for Design and Construction EWCV contends that its éléctric |
metérs can be used as meéasuring dévices by épplymg a factor for water:
production pér kilowatt hour (kWh) consuméd. Whilé this méthod might bé used
to roughly approximaté usage, déclining efficiency of thé pumps over 4
varistions in well watér levéls and other variablés makeé it unsuitablé foz_- the
réquiréments of G.O. 103. With separate water producticn measuring deum,
water productmn can be compamd wlthkm\oo:mmedtodetecta:wdeclﬁ'e in
pamp efficiency béfore sérvice is affected.

to the Tulare County Départmént of Health Services, EWCV's water
meets all state quahty standards. Its three wells provide an ample, reliable
supply and its distribution systém is in good condition. Additional water
oonservation measures are not needéd at this time.




1mreasethef1atratesdmed1uebythesystemawrageincmaseau by
this resolution.

EWCV currently has no metered customérs and has ro plans to install metérs in
the immediate future, However, its tariffs give it the option to convert
customers to meters, £6 the Branch has preparéd a metéred raté schédulé which
includes a sexvice charge which would recover reveiwe in proportion to 50% of
ENCV's fixed expenses, &md a singlé metered quantity rate, This is consisteént
with the Commission's rate desian policy for water companies established by
Decision 86-05-064 effective May 28, 1986, which calls fo phasing cut
lifeline rates, allows for reduction of muitiple blocks t6 a singlé block amd
récovery of up to 508 of fixéd expensés through the sérvics charge. The lével
of the proposed metered rate schedulé is such that thé average customér's

- charges would be the same wndér it as under the flat rate schedule.

Thé Branch récomnends that thé Comnission authorizeé an increase in gross
reverué of $3,062 or 12.1%. This incréase provides a 10.50% estimated rate of
return on rate basé in test year 1987, . ,

At the récommended rates shown in Appendix B, the morthly bill for a typical
flat rate residentjal customer would increase from $7.67 to $8.60 or 12.1%. A
wmparimofﬂmepmtarﬁréoommémedrat&sisslnminhppérdixc

EWCV presently has only a géneral flat rate schedule, The Brard\m to
Floe

FINDINGS
1. Thé Branch's récommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable

and should be adopted. .
2. 'Thé rates recomméndéd by thé Branch (Appendix B) aré reasonable and should
be authorized. ,

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to dévelép thé Branch's reconmendation

are reasonable and should be &

4. EWCV should bé ordéred to comply with G.0. 103 by installing a suitable

measuring dévice or othérwisé deté nining producti ‘oduction at éach sourceé : of supply.
EWCV should be allowed to file an advice lettér to bégin recovering the -
reasonable cost of such installations aftér they have béeén put into operation.

IT IS ORDERED that:

L Authority is granted undér Public Utilities Code Section 454 for EPTCO .
. Water Company, Visalia to file an adviceé létter incorporating the summary of
] s and reviséd raté schedulés attichéd to this résolution as Appéndiceés
A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its préséntly effectivé rate
Schedule No. 2. Its filing shall comply with Genéral Order 96-A. e
effective date of the reviséd schedules shall be thé date of filing.




2. EPTOO Water Company, Visalia shall comply with General order 103 by

installing a suitablé measuring device or otherwise detérmining production at

each source of supply within oné year of the effective date of this

resolution. EPTOO Water Company, Visalia is authorized to file an advice

 letter to begin reocovering thé reasonable cost of its installations after they
have been put into ¢peration.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I cértify that this réesolution was adepted by the Publie Utilfties ‘Commission
at its reviular méeting an February 24, 1588, The following Commissioners
approvéd it: :

STANLEY W. HULETT
) . President : ‘ \\i 31
DONALD VIAL, LA
JOHN B. OHANIAN oA G
- Commisstoners : N

/"} ;"
T

.

£ .
)
LEEE PN
oy

MO A :. _7
.:A v;qug: WEISSES >
SR




APPENDIX A
EPTOO Water Corpany, Visalia

SIRPARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1987)

i | Utility Estimatad | EBranch Estimatad | ]
| _ | Presént [Requested | Present | Requested | Adopted |
] Item | Rates | Rates | Rates | Ratés | Rates - |

Operating Reverue .

Metered 0 0 0 0 0

Flat Rate $24,313 $29,080 $25,284 $30,300 - 928,346
Total Réverue 24,313 29,080 25,284 30,300

Operating Bxpenses - ) _
Purchased Power 6,177 6,177 6,060 6,060
Materials 773 773 590 590
Contract Work - 296 296 1,210
Transportation 1,490 1,490 1,150 1,150
Othér plant Maint. 358 358 370
Officé Salaries- - 0 0 .0 0
officé Supplies & By 785 785 670

Salaries 9,196 9,196 9,160 )
Pension & Benefits 319 39 340 340
Uncollectibles 46 46 46 46
office Serv. & Rént 966 - 966 966 ’
Professional Sérvices 3,190 3,190 1,630 163
Insurance 830 830 850 850
Genéral Expénse 298 298 - %0 90
Subtotal 24,724 24,724 23,132

Deépreciation 1,708 1,708 2,010
Payroll Taxeés 0 0 6%0
Incamé Taxées 6 476 -0

Total bDeductions 27,040 27,516 . 26,440

Net Reverme (2,727) 1,564 (1,156) .

Aveérage Plant 57,028 57,028 57,560
Average Depr. Res 43,242 43,242 45,070

- Net Plant . 13,786 13,786 12,460
Iéss: Advances 0 o 0
oontrib. 0 o o

Plus: Work. Cash 1,000 1,000 1,420
Mat'l & Supp. 100 100 100

Rate Base 14,886 886 14,010

Rate of Return 1oss 10.¢ loss




APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
.

Tract No. 179, and vicinity, located approxmav.ely 1 mile wést of the
city limits of Visalia, Tularé County. o

RATES

Per Meter
Quantity Rate: Per Moith - -

All water' pexr lm.o.lifti.-naiti-ntiicuio s 0.215 ‘

Sezvice Charge!

P‘or5/8x3/4°i]ﬂ)mteri¢slltionnntcoilt s 410 :
For 3/4-11’)(31!18’(81‘..:.....“..-4“.. 4.50
For l‘mmternic.t.siaai--intl 6-15
For 11/2°il'ﬂlmtéru.s¢---i.n.utnc 8.20
FDI‘ 2-mmte.r ésbidbonsedasndboan 11.10

'Bwservioedﬁrgéisareadhmsto—sérve
charge which is applicable to all metéred
‘ service and to vhich is to be added the

montlﬂyduargeomp:tedatthemantityl?afé;




APPENDIX B
Page 2
Schedule No, 2

GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY ‘
Applicable to all water servicé furnished on a flat rate basis.
TERRTTORY |

: Tract No. 178 and vicinity, lomted approximately 1 mile west of the
city linits of visalia, Tulare Coumty.

RATES

par Service (hmectim Per l-bnth

. per 3/4-indn ~ Per 1-inch’
sérvicé Oonnéctim Sexvioe Oxu‘héctim~

For a single-family residen’tia.l

exoeéd.ing 10,000 sq.ft. in aréd..... $ 8.60 (I) 4 9’.8’3  Xy
a. For each 100 sq.ft. of '

premisés in éxcéss of - . . |
10.(00 mtfti“.l..lntilliill... ’ _ 50'62 (I) 062 (I)

b. Foreachadd.ltional single-
family residential unit én the'
samé prémisées and sérved from

+ the same same sérvicé connéection

—
g

For each Beauty ShOP....eeseseseeios
For éach (hriiasll.........a.......s..‘
For éach Grocery Stor€.iceceassicens
For éach LAundramit...eesssceesssnss

For éach B.Jsi.n&ss Office...s.s.....s

~—
L




APPENDIX €
OMPARISON OF RATES

A caparison of the present and Branch's recamended rates is shown below:
GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
Per 3/4-ind1 Service Connection Per Month

Present Recormended  Percent
Rates Rates: Increase

For a sinjle-family
residential unit,
i.ncluding premisés not

marea dsdbotibbbrrnibbtsnsseadad $7067 $8|60

a. For éach 100 sq.ft. of
premisés in excess of : 7 _
10 mwnft‘t..tlilil.llol-u 0-055 0.062

For éach additional

singlé family resident-

ial urnt én thé same

premisés and sérved from

the same sérvice

m-tsnscnﬁitnncnil-tt

For ead] %au‘ty Q@-olol.-.ioto-
For éach (hrWaSh.uu.u....u.s
ForeaderooeryStore...........
For éach I.aurﬂ:l:'urat.............. . -
FOI‘ adl BJS]J"BSS offl@n-.o-i-oc 7 67 8.60 12 1%

Per 1-inch Sérvice Oonnéction’ Per Month
Presént Recaméndéed  Percent
Rates mt&s Increase

For a sugle-family résident-
ial unit, including premisés
not éxcéeding 10,000 sq.ft, o S
inam-occhooecoiocoltstno-cn-.é $8077 $9-83
a. Foread'llOOsqft.of )
premisés in éxcess of
10,000 Sq.ft..u.....su.s... 0-055 0.062
b. For éach additional single~
family residéntial unit on
thé same premisés and sérved
franthesaneservioe
mj.mot-.olntnsbctsncia. 4. 10
f‘or ad'l m\ltys@-uo.uti.iiti. '10 79
For éad'nc_art-!ash“...u.-....'.... - 1660
mr &dlmrystor.é.lll!ll‘.‘. 19!95
For éach Ialmmtn.iocna..i.o.. 25-21
For éach Business Office......... 8.77




APPENDIX D
Page )

ADOPTED QUANTTTIES
Test Year 1987

Name of Carpany: EPTO) Water Oompany, Visalia
Net-to-Gross Multiplier: , 1.2971
Federal TaX Rateé: 15%
State Tax Ratét : 9.3%
Businéss Licenséet : None
Uncollectibles: $46

Expenses - for Test Year 1687

Eléctrict

Ate st PA-1
Effective Date of Schedule 1/1/87
kv 67,340
$/B/h - 0.07996
State Enérgy smrdmarge @SO 0002/]-&&1 $ 10
Sérvice Charge $§ 540
Cost ‘ $ 5,940

Natural Gas! : : '
SoCal Gas (Standby) &N-21
Effectivé Daté of Schedule 1/2],/87_

" Therms

$/Thérm 0. 57229 -
Qustamér Charge (Pl) $ 120
Cost $ 120

Total Cost $ 6,060

Payroll, and Erployee Beneﬁts B

Payroll $ 9,160
Payroll Taxes 690
Employee Pension & Benéfits 340

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 608
Tax Rate ‘ 1. 0612%
Assessed Value $57,290




APPENDIX D

Sexvice Connections 3/4-inch
1. Flat Rate Service
For a single family residential

unit, including premises not
exwim 10,0% Sq.fto in arda.cviies 95

a. I-‘or each 100 sq.ft. of
premises in excess of 10,000
m.ft (671@%. ft )illl.‘.l.. 121

b. For éach additional single-
family résidential unit on

the samé sérvice cannéctioniieiies 0

T 2. rForeadlBeautyﬂwp......uu........,_- 0

. 3-_ For eachCarHBSh..u.....u.uu..... 0

4‘1 'FOI' ead‘&mystomnttcointttbl‘i.i Q

5. }‘Or&d] Iamtllttlotiliiloﬁbotlu, 0

'Gs For ead] B.lSil"éSs Offlmncltnli-tlltio 0

. Sub‘totalt-.-.-o-.bol-.totiti-l-..-il-- 216
1-inch

1. For a single-family residential
mn1hﬁmmmpmmgsmx' :
exmg 10,000&1.&. inaréaot-nnic, o

a4, For each 100 sq.ft. of
premises in éxcess of
10,000 Sq-ft- (Osq-fti)-iiocca--. 0

b. For éach adiit:lcnal single-
family résidential unit'en
the samé prémisés and servéd E
from thé samé service connéction..
2. Poread'nBeautyshcp....n...nu.....
3. Fora.d'lmm‘c.(.on-nOOQO-nln.oa-
4, Ebrad’lmrystore.nin‘i.bc-ﬁﬁnioo :
St Foradllamt-t-.ii--iobnlnnnci-
- 6. Foread\R]Sl]mSOfflmnnau-b.-.-nino

N RO

Subtotalnanst--l-snti.t-i-ltcooln.lnic»

m-lln-..iuu--tt‘..u.ltnt.-sico.t..t-.ni 221




APPENDIX D
Page 3
ADOPTED INOOME TAX CAICULATIONS

Test Year 1987

.

$28,346
9,380 °

13,752
"1298

2, 010
0

26 440

staté Taxable Tnoame 1 906,

Staté Tax (9.3%) _ 177
Taxable Ihcume for FIT =
FIT (15%)

FIT
§28,346
9,380
13,752
1,298
2, 010

| 171‘
26,617

1,725
259
436




